These charges are only allegations which
may be contested by the licensee in an

Administrative hearing.



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER STATEMENT
OF ol
CHARGES
Preston Wigfall, M.D.

PRESTON WIGFALL, M.D., the Respondent, was authorized to practice medicine
in New York State on October 24, 1983, by the issuance of license number 156463 by the

New York State Education Department.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

A. New York Public Health Law Article 29-D §2995-a requires the New York
State Department of Health to collect certain information from New York State
licensed physicians in order to create individual profiles on licensees in a format
to be made available to the public. New York Public Health Law Article 29-D
§2993-a(4) requires licensees to “In addition to such periodic reports and
providing the same information, each physician shall update his or her profile
information within the six months prior to the expiration date of such physician's
registration period, as a condition of registration renewal under article one
hundred thirty-one of the education law.” Respondent, who last updated his
profile on February 27, 2002, has failed, at least through March 3, 2017, to
provide the information required.




SPECIFICATIONS OF MISCONDUCT

" FIRST SPECIFICATION
FAILURE TO COMPLY

Respondent violated New York Education Law §6530(16) by his willful or grossly
negligent failure to comply with the substantial provisions of federal, state or local laws,

rules or regulations governing the practice of medicine, in that Petitioner alleges the facts

of:

1. Paragraph A.

SECOND SPECIFICATION
" FAILURE TO FILE REPORT

Respondent is charged with committing professional misconduct as defined in N.Y.

Educ. Law § 6530(21) by willfully making or filing a false report, or failing to file a report
required by law or by the department of health or the education department, as alleged in

the facts of:

2. Paragraph A.

DATE:March 6 , 2017
New York, New York

Roy Nemerson
Deputy Counsel
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct






